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TOWN CLERK BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Acton
By: Massachusetts By:

Board of Appeals
(Form 5)
Petition For Variance

20

I/We hereby petition the Board of Appeals for a public hearing and a variance from the requirements

of Section 3.3.2,3.8.1.1 and 8. 3. 6of the Zoning By-law, as provided by G.L. Chapter 40A,
Section 10 to allow:

reconstruction of a single family residence on a lawful non-conforming lot,

incorporating living space for dependent elderly parents and one 3-car

and one l-car garage,

OFFICE USE ONLY Respectfully s

) " Signed Wd( j
?
Seven copies of petition? {Petitioner) ]
Location Map? Name Mark McCarthy and Claire McCarthy
Plot plans? |

Address 6 Abel Jones Place, Acton, MA
Additional briefs?_

List of abutters and . ' 7 :
othe interested Signed / / ﬂ (L8 78
parties? (Owner of Record

Fee '?{%"J{.’fgﬁiﬁ‘{f{{i’iﬁ Name Mark McCarthy and Claire McCarthy

Next Hearing Date? # Address 6 Abel Jones Place, Acton, MA

Phone #_(978) 929-9864

A variance may be granted by the Board of Appeals only if all the conditions, given in Section 10.5.5
are met. The Board may impose conditions, safeguards, and limitations as a part of their decision.
{Section X-D)



TOWN OF ACTON
. 472 Main Street
Acton, Massachusetts, 01720
. Telephone (978) 264-9632
Fax (978) 264-9630

Cheryl Frazier
Board of Appeals Secretaw

TO: Beacon Community Newspapers
. Legal Notice Department

| hereby authorize Beacon Commumty Newspapers to bill me directly for the Legal Notice to be

placed in connection with my permit/application on __ - ___inthe
~Beacon. _
quﬁd: 7~ X7 e
' F. Ale Vi E i

X Parra
XAddres_s:D'Agoisjthe. Levine, Parra & Netburn, P.C.

' 268 Main Street, Acton, MA 01720

KPhone: (978) 263-7771

~ Note: This release is to be signed and submitted by the applicant to .the Town at the time of initial

- submittal of every Permit/Application that reqwres Public Not|ce by Newspaper Please leave the
-day on which date it will appear blank _
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TOWN OF ACTON

472 Main Sureet

Acton, Massachusetts 01720
Telephone (978) 929-6631
Fax (978) 264-9630

_ _ planning @acton-nia.gov
Zoning Enforcement Officer . wwWw.acton-ma.gov

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

- REVISED MEMO (Recinds and Replaces Original Memo
dated February 14, 2011)

To: Town of Acton Building Department/Applicant Date: March t1, 2011
From: Scott A. Mutch, Zoning Enforcement Officer & Assistant Town Planner

_ Subject: 191 Nagog Hill Road — Construct New Single FallnilyResidence with 7 Bedrooms, 7 Full
. Bathrooms, 2 Half Baths, 4 Car Garage

Dear Applicant,

Please accept this communication as a replacement for the previously-issued memo dated February 14,
201 1. That memo is null and void as of the date of this memo. This communication supersedes all
information contained in the February- 14" memo, and includes additional information and
determinations from this Office. '

The Planning Department has reviewed your proposed building permit application and CAN NOT
* approve it at this time. The pending building permit application is seeking approval to construct a new
single family residential dwelling structure in excess of 10,000 square feet in size.

‘Under the Town of Acton’s Zoning Bylaw, the subject property is deemed to be a non-conforming
hammerhead lot. The property does not have the minimum 50°-0" lot width as required under Section
. 5.3.4.1 and is therefore non-conforming in that respect. The information provided on the Plot of Land
submitted as part of the buildihg permit application indicates that the ot width (at its narrowest point) is -
only 20°-0”". creating a non-conformity.

Section'8.3.6 of the Zoning Bylaw sets forth the requirements for the Replacement of Single Family
Dwellings. Simply stated, if a structure exists on a non-conforming lot, that structure is permitted to be
demolished, but the replacement structure CAN NOT exceed the Net Floor Area of the previous
structure prior to its demolition. The footprint of the new dwelling structure is not restricted to having
to match the previous dwelling’s footprint, but the Net Floor Area’s of past and proposed dwelling
structures. must be the same, if not less. In addition, if approved, once the new structure is completed
and a Certificate of Occupancy is issued by the Building Commissioner, a minimum of (wo years must
elapse before any additions or new square footage is permitted to be added to the dwelling structure.

In this particular instance, a total demolition permit for the previous structure was applied for December
~,13, 2010 and issued on December {7, 2010. The complete section of the Bylaw pertaining to this issue
is as follows: : :
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8.3.6 Replacement of Single- and Two-Family Dwellings — A STRUCTURE in single family
residential USE on a nonconforming LOT, that cannot otherwise be built on under the
requirements of Section 8.1, may be razed and rebuilt for single family residential USE, or
rebuilt for single family residential USE after damage from fire or natural disaster except
flood, regardless of the degree of damage; and a STRUCTURE in two-family residential
USE on a nonconforming LOT. that cannot otherwise be built on under the requirements of
Section 8.1, may be razed and rebuilt for two-family residential USE, or rebuilt for two-
family residential USE after damage from fire or natural disaster except flood, regardless of

" the degree of damage: in both cases subject to the following conditions and limitations:

8.3.6.1 The replacement STRUCTURE shall not exceed the FLOOR AREA RATIO on the LOT of
the STRUCTURE thdt existed on the LOT before it was razed or damaged.

8.3.6.2 The replacement STRUCTURE shall meet all minimum yard and maximum height
requirements of this Bylaw.

8.3.6.3 In the absence of architectural and plot plahs for the existing structure to be razed, the
FLOOR AREA RATIO shall be determined by using the information on record at the Town
of Acton Assessor’s office. '

8.3.6.4  Additions to the replacement STRUCTURE may be made after two yearé following the
date of initial occupancy of the replacement STRUCTURE, if otherwise permissible and
subject to any permits and special permits that may be required.

I am aware that there has been some confusion regarding the application of Zoning Bylaw
Section 8.3.6 to the proposed building plans, instead of Section 8.1. I have reviewed your counsel’s
materials regarding the application of Section 8.1 and, in consultation with Town Counsel, have
confirmed that Section 8.3.6 was intended for precisely the circumstances proposed by this building
permit. Specifically, Town Meeting approved Section 8.3.6 based on the following Summary of the
Warrant Article from Town Meeting:

The zoning bylaw.currently allows the restoration of structures after fire. flood, or similar disaster on lots that

are nonconforming due to insufficient frontage or area. cither by right if the damage amounts to 50%: or less of

the structure’s value. or by special permit if damage exceeds 50% of the value. The zoning bylaw does not

currently allow the intentional demolition and rebuilding of structures on such nonconforming lots. This
- article would chiange this for single and two-famnily homes on such lots.

It would allow their tear-down and replacement in kind. Since 2000, the Board of Appeals heard six variance
petitions-to allow such replacements. The cases varied. Five variances were granted. The statwtory criteria for
variances — hardship due o soil conditions, shape or wopography — do not strictly apply to replacements after
demolitions. Insufficient frontage or arca by themselves cannot be considered hardship. This article would
remove the zoning bylaw’s barrier against demolition and replacement of single- and two-family residences on
nonconforming lots. some of which may fall into disrepair aflter years of estate ownership and abandonment.
become and eyesore in the neighborhood, pose a safety hazard, and may be cheaper to replace than to renovate.
As proposed in the article, a replacement residence would be allowed by right if it complies with
applicable setback and height requirements of the zoning bylaw and, as a barrier against speculative
tear-downs, if it initially is not larger than the residence it replaces. Additions can be made later on by a
home owner. just like additions can be made to existing homes on non-conforming lots. Looking only at
smaller single family homes (less than-1.500 square feet in living arca) as the more likely candidates for
potential speculative replacements. and evaluating their lots only for area. the Planning Department found 237
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such small homes on undusl/ud lots. This represents appm\lnmtely 4% of Acton’s single lamily housing
stock.

This article would also allow by right the replacement in Kind of single and two-family homes after live or
natural disaster except flood, regardless ol the degree of damage that occurred. (Emphasis added)

According (o the Summary, Town Meeting specifically intended (o regulate tear-downs on non-
conforming lots under Section 8.3.6, not Seciion 8.1. Under this reading, Section 8.1 applies to original
construction on a vacant lot but not to demolition and reconstruction of an existing structure which had
become nonconforming. See Diul Away Co., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Auburn, 41 Mass.App.CL
165, 170 (1996)(‘Considering the eventual elimination of non-conforming uses as an objective
underlying zoning regulations, ... and. in particular, that of Auburn's [zoning bylaw involved in that

case], we interpret § 8.1 [of the Auburn bylaw] to apply only to original construction [on a non-
conforming lot].”).

ADDITIONAL ZONING BYLAW NON-COMPLIANCE ITEMS

‘I The building permit plans currently submitted for review; propose the creation of two (2)
separate and independent garages. The plans identify a three (3) car garage proposed on the
south side of the home and another single (1 car) garage on the north side of the dwelling.
Accessory Uses permitted under Section 3.8.1.1 of the Zoning Bylaw allows for a “private
garage or carport for not more than four motor vehicles...”. The Zoning Bylaw indicates the
term “garage” to be singular in nature and therefore, T am determining that only one (1) garage .
structure is permitied on the property. 1 CAN NOT allow or permil 2 separate and independent
garage structures to exist on a single residential lot.

2. The submitted building permit plans call for the creation of a space that may function as an-
accessory apartment unit located on the northern side of the home where the single car garage is
situated. T have determined that the proposed plans create the accessory apartment due to the
following manner in which the space is configured:

e Two (2) separate and private direct exterior entrances into the space. One labeled as
“Entry” which acts as the “main entrance” and has a covered porch as part of the

~ entrance space. and another exterior entrance door prowdmc direct access to a rear
outdoor patio and backyard space;

e The placement of a door which can be closed so as to completely separate and keep
private (he accessory apartiment unit from the rest of the main dwelling unit;

e Separate direct access into the single car garage from inside the accessor y apm tment;

* - Private single car garage;

e Two separate bedrooms each with private ensuite bathrooms;

e Private washing and drying machines and;

* Anarea consisting of a countertop with base and upper cabinets, a cml\ dishwasher and
a full height refrigerator.

All of these design elements configured as is currently depicted on the submitted building
permit plans, suggest the creation of an accessory apartment unit. The Town of Acton’s Zoning
Bylaw permits a single family dwelling 10 have an accessory apartment unit provided that the
accessory apartment unit satisfies very specific requirements. In this particular instance, the
most restrictive requirement is the fact that a single family dwelling must have been in existence
prior to January 1, 1990 in order to be permitted to have an accessory apartment unit. The
specific Zoning Bylaw language of Section 3.3.2 states “A single FAMILY Dwelling, the

Re-issued Deniul ve 191 Nagog Hill Road ) _ " Page dof 4



BUILDING of which was in existence on or before January 1, 1990, to be altered and used for
not more than two DWELLING UNTS, the Principal Unit plus one Apartment....”. Clearly, this
building permit application which seeks approval to construct an eatirely new dwelling unit
does not satisfy the requirement of the “BUILDING of which was in existence on or before
January 1, 1990”.

- Based upon the above noted information, I am determining herewith that the new proposed dwelling
‘which'is to be located at 191 Nagog Hill Road, Acton, MA does not comply with the Acton Zoning
Bylaw. Accordingly, I will not sign-off on or approve any building permits.
You may, of course, modify your building plans to conform (o the requirements and concerns listed in
this memo. I would be happy (o review such plans with you at any point. In addition, it you disagree
with and wish to seek relief from any of the determinations made in this memo, you may pursue any or
all of the following three avenues (at your discretion):
1. Submit an application for a Petition for Review to the Zoning Board of Appeals challenging the
~ administrative decisions of the Zoning Enforcement Officer regarding the interpretations of the
Zoning Bylaw included in this memo; _ :
2. Seek a finding from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the proposed dwelling may be built upon
_ the non-conforming lot despite Section 8.3.6 pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A, § 6, first paragraph, or;
3.. Submit a variance application to the Zoning Board of Appeals seekm0 relief from the above
noted Zoning By aw requirements.

Should you wish to exercise any one of these options, Zoning Board of Appeals information can be
obtained by contacting Cheryl Frazier, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals at (978) 929-6633
during regular business hours.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our
office at (978) 929-663 1. Monday through Friday (except for holidays) between the hours of 8:00 am
and 5:00 pm.

Sincerely,

Scott A. Mutch % AN

\\
Zoning Entowc/nent O‘r‘rlcu Assistant Town Plagner

X
DS

AN
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